Agenda Number:



AGENDA LETTER

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240

Department Name: Department No.: For Agenda Of: Placement:	Public Works 054 February 15, 2011 Administrative
Estimated Tme:	N/A
Continued Item: If Yes, date from:	No
Vote Required:	Majority

TO:Board of SupervisorsFROM:Department DirectorScott McGolpin, Department of Public Works, 568-3010Contact Info:Dacé Morgan, Deputy Director, Transportation, 568-3064

SUBJECT:San Marcos Road Storm Damage Repair at MP 0.7, in the Second Supervisorial
District, County Project No. 862299, Federal Project No. ER-4200 (003)

County Counsel Concurrence

Auditor-Controller Concurrence As to form: Yes

Other Concurrence: Risk Management As to form: Yes

Recommended Actions:

As to form: Yes

That the Board of Supervisors:

- A. Accept the Notice of Completion for the work performed by the Contractor, R. Burke Construction, (not a local Vendor), PO Box 957, San Luis Obispo, CA 93406. (Clerk to Record);
- B. Approve and authorize the Chair to execute the Statement of Final Quantities for work performed and materials supplied for this project by Contractor in the amount of \$161,372.40.

Summary Text:

The project involved installing 690-feet of a bluff colored concrete retaining wall to repair the storm damaged slope on San Marcos Road, 0.7 miles north of Cathedral Oaks Road. This wall reduces slope debris from falling on to the shoulder of San Marcos Road. The project also involved constructing a berm and a new drop inlet to direct drainage and further contain silt from washing onto the roadway.

The bluff colored concrete retaining wall has been sprayed with a graffiti proof coating that will allow for easier removal of any graffiti.

The Director of Public Works accepted this project as complete on October 8, 2010. The project was completed on time and on budget.

San Marcos Road Storm Damage Repair at MP 0.7, in the Second Supervisorial District, County Project No. 862299, Federal Project No. ER-4200 (003) Agenda Date: February 15, 2011 Page 2 of 3

Background:

During the storms of January 2005, massive runoff combined with weak rock, soil and steep slopes caused severe erosion on San Marcos Road at MP 0.7. A mud and debris slide fell over the roadway, making it impassible.

On January 27, 2009, your Board approved the project and authorized the Director of Public Works to advertise for the Construction of Storm Damage Repairs on San Marcos Road at MP 0.7. Public Works then went through the construction authorization process with Caltrans and applied for a time extension to construct the project in the current fiscal year. The time extension was approved and this project received authorization to proceed with construction from Caltrans on September 22, 2009.

On August 10, 2010, your Board awarded the construction contract for this project to R. Burke Corporation.



San Marcos Road at MP 0.7



Bluff Colored Retaining Wall and Berm

San Marcos Road Storm Damage Repair at MP 0.7, in the Second Supervisorial District, County Project No. 862299, Federal Project No. ER-4200 (003) Agenda Date: February 15, 2011 Page 3 of 3

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:

Budgeted: N/A

Fiscal Analysis:

Funding Sources	<u>Cur</u>	rent FY Cost:	<u>Annual</u> On-going		t <u>al One-Time</u> roject Cost
General Fund					
State: OES	\$	18,509.41			
Federal: FHWA	\$	142,862.99			
Fees:					
Other:					
Total	\$	161,372.40	\$	-	\$ -

Narrative:

This project was funded by the Federal Highway Administration \$142,862.99 (88.53%) and State Office of Emergency Services (OES) \$18,509.41 (11.47%). These funds were budgeted in Dept. 054, Fund 0016, Org. 0500, Program 2920, and Account 7510.

Staffing Impacts:

FTEs:

None

Legal Positions:	
None	

Special Instructions:

Notice of Completion

1. Original executed document	Clerk of the Board
2. Copy of executed document	Public Works, Transportation-Construction
	ext. 5697
3. Copy of executed document	Public Works, Transportation-Admin
	Ext. 3064, attn: Gena Valentine-Felix

Attachments:

Notice of Completion Statement of Final Quantities

Authored by:

Eric Pearson, Construction Section Manager 681-5686 Cliff Replogle, Resident Engineer 739-8776